parameter values. The exception is the ecological cost of prescribed burning, which is varied

from zero (the base-case assumption) to $550 per ha burnt. Results are provided in Table 16.

The parameters to which results are most sensitive are the cost of prescribed burning per

hectare, the effectiveness of prescribed burning at reducing the severity of fire incidents and

the number of fire incidents, and the number of escaped fires caused by prescribed burns.

At the other extreme, results are hardly affected by large proportional changes in the value

of a statistical life, the effectiveness of prescribed burning at reducing fire spread across sub-

region boundaries, the value of biodiversity, and fire suppression costs.

There has been debate about the ecological costs of prescribed burning. The model

indicates that varying between zero and very high ecological cost per hectare makes only a

minor difference to the BCR of prescribed burning in this case study.

37

Table 16. Benefit: cost ratio (BCR) and sensitivity of BCR for strategy 100A/10B/05C (across all sub-
regions) with 50 percent decrease and 50 percent increase in key parameter values.

 -50%
BCR

+50%
BCR

Sensitivity

Value of a statistical life 0.36 0.40 0.04

Reductions in fire spread across sub-region boundaries
due to PB

0.35 0.41 0.06

Number of fire incidents caused by PB 0.47 0.29 0.18

Reduction in fire incidents due to PB 0.17 0.40 0.23

Reduction in fire severity due to PB 0.24 0.51 0.27

Baseline proportion of fires that spread across a sub-
region boundary

0.32 0.43 0.11

Suppression cost for fires 0.36 0.39 0.03

Value of biodiversity per hectare of vegetation 0.38 0.38 0.00

Cost per hectare of prescribed burning 0.75 0.25 0.50

 $0 $550 sensitivity

Ecological cost from PB ($ per ha burnt) 0.38 0.28 0.10

1.7 Conclusion

Evaluating whether prescribed burning provides sufficient benefits to justify the costs is

challenging. It requires the integration of information of many different types, including

information about asset values, the frequencies of different weather conditions, the

frequencies of fires, the consequences of fires of different severities, the relationship between

weather conditions and fire consequence, the costs of fire suppression, the costs of prescribed

burning, the frequency of escapes from prescribed burns, and the effects of prescribed

burning on the number of fire incidents, the spread of fires, fire severity and suppression

[…]

provides a useful tool for exploring whether that uncertainty is likely to have affected the

results, and which uncertain variables have the greatest influence. Benefit: cost ratios were

generated for a 50 percent decrease and a 50 percent increase in the tested parameter values.

We show the impacts on BCRs from changes in five key variables for two favourable

combined strategies (Table 29) and two unfavourable strategies (Table 30).

For the combined strategy 1 (community education in Zone T and 15 metre fire break in

Zone F) the BCR does not fall below 1 given a 50 per cent increase or decrease in the

parameters assessed. Results are relatively insensitive to changes in the spread-between-

zones parameters. The sensitivity of BCRs to parameter changes is similar for the frequency

of extreme fire days, the frequency of fires and the effectiveness of strategies. Project cost

has the biggest impact on the BCR for strategy 1.

Table 29. Sensitivity of BCR results to changes in key parameters for select favourable strategies.

Variable(s) BCR for combined
strategy 1 (Table 27)

 BCR for combined
strategy 5 (Table 27)

 +50% −50% Difference +50% −50% Difference

Spread between zones 12.50 11.10 1.4 2.72 2.55 0.17

Frequency of extreme fire
days

17.13 6.49 10.81 3.80 1.47 2.33

Frequencies of all fires 17.77 5.92 11.85 3.96 1.32 2.64

Project cost 7.90 23.69 15.79 1.76 5.28 3.52

Effectiveness of
strategies

17.29 5.96 11.33 3.46 1.33 2.13

The BCR for strategy 5 (increased regulation and community education in Zone T, 15 m

firebreak in Zone F, training in Zones PC and PF) also remains positive given 50 percent

increases or decreases in parameter values. Again, changing the spread between zones has the

least impact on the BCR and project cost the greatest. The differences between plus and

65

minus 50% are smaller for this combined strategy than for the previous one, largely because

costs are much larger for combined strategy 5.

In Table 30 we test the sensitivity of results to changes in key parameters for unfavourable

strategies. The key result is that changes in these parameters do not alter any of these

strategies to have favourable BCRs. Similar to the results in Table 29, changing the parameter

value for spread between zones has the least impact on the BCR and changing the parameter

for project costs has the greatest. This finding is consistent across both strategies shown.

2.8 Information gaps

The project has highlighted a number of information gaps that suggest the desirability of

changes in current information-recording procedures. For example, excluded from most

incident reports in the NZFS database is information about the severity or impact of the fire,

its cause and the suppression effort expended. This made it difficult to determine the

frequencies of fires of different severities. Being able to do this is important because losses

occur disproportionately in more severe fires.

Table 30. Sensitivity of BCR results to changes in key parameters for select unfavourable strategies.

Variable(s) BCR for regulation in
Zone PC/PF (Table
26)

 BCR for prescribed
burning in Zone
CC/CF (Table 26)

 +50% −50% Difference +50% −50% Difference

Spread between zones 0.0045 0.0033 0.0012 0.0023 0.00084 0.0015

Frequency of extreme fire
days

0.0046 0.0032 0.0014 0.0023 0.00088 0.0014

Frequencies of all fires 0.0058 0.0019 0.0039 0.0024 0.00081 0.0016

Project cost 0.0026 0.0078 0.0052 0.0011 0.0032 0.0021

Effectiveness of
strategies

0.0058 0.0019 0.0039 0.0024 0.00086 0.0015

66

Further, reports lacked a measure of the impact of a fire on life and property, such as the

fire consequence rating in the Risk Management Procedure, South Australia Department of

Water, Environment and Natural Resources. For the purpose of this analysis, this information

was sourced from technical experts and stakeholders. However, for future analysis and fire

risk management it would be useful to record and categorise the impacts from fires in

incident reports.

Knowing the cause of fires was important for determining how much difference a risk

management strategy would make to total fire incidents and fire spread within the study area.